STATE OF WISCONSIN

Senate Journal
Ninety—ThirdRegular Session

WEDNESDAY, January 8§, 1997

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries under the 6. Gary Stelpflug $ 932,331.50
abovedate. 7. Plach GM Chryslerinc. $ 6,100.00
- 8. Donald Nerenhausen and Associate$ 6,494.53
PETITIONS AND COMMUNICA TIONS 9. Mews Companies, Inc.  $ 114,212.74
State of Wisconsin 10. Brevak Construction $ 25,034.47
Senate Majority Leader In addition, thefollowing claims were considered and
January 8, 1997 decidedwithout hearings:
The Honorable, The Senate: 11. Charles E. Crook $ 13781
Pursuantto Senate Rul€0, | have made the following 12. Laurie Tank $ 250.00
appointmentso Senate Committees: 13. Franklin Meats, Inc. $ 320.00
To the committee on Administrative Rules: Senators
Grobschmidt,(Chair), Wineke, Wirch, Darling and 14. Mark W. Hunter $ 315.00
Welch. 15. Ernest Salathe $ 328.60
With regards to the members of the minority pattye 16. David Horzewski $ 97.02
appointmentseflect the recommendations of that caucus. 17. Kerry Hochstatter $ 123.90
Sincerely, 18. CNA Insurance Companies$ 363.80
CHUCK CHVALA 19. CNA Insurance Companies$ 489.07
Chair, Committee on Senate @anization 20. Carl Petersen $ 272.37
State of Wisconsin 21. Randall Franzke $ 327.60
Claims Board The Board Finds:
December 18, 1996 1. Thomas VanRooy of Ashwaubenon, ig¢onsin,
The Honorable, The Senate: claims $4,379.65 for damages related taanV Rooys
Encloseds the report of the State Claims Board covering thavithdrawalfrom the Wsconsin Retirement System (WRS) in
claimsheard on December 4, 1996. 1994.The claimant enrolled ithe WRS in 1981. In 1991 he

The amounts recommended for payment under $5,000 o asinjured and became permanently disabled. In July 1994 the

- A -e ¥ claimantcontacted the Department of Empldyrest Funds to
(1:?{)'(1)57'rls(igljtgedbgle';\hIpsarigpd?rr(tagt?;%yliﬂgeé égfdprowsmns of Steceivea Separation Benefit Application which he filed with

_ . _ ETF on July 8, 1994. In September 1994 the claimant received
The Board is preparing the bill(s) on the recommendechaymentof the separation benefit. Hempared the amount
award(s)over $5,000, if anyand will submit such to the Joint paid by ETF to the statement of account thathad received
Finance Committee for legislative introduction. earlierin the year and noticed that he had not received payment
Thisreport is for the information of the Legislature. The Boardof any interest for 1994. He contacted ETF and was told that
would appreciate your acceptance and spreading of it upon tHeTF only paid interest up to the January 1 prior tosthygaration
Journalto inform the members of the Legislature. benefitapplication and that the counselortbom he spoke
Sincerely, whenrequesting the applicati@hould have informed him of
this. He wasalso told that the “fine print” of the application
EDWARD D. MAIN statedthat interest would not be paid on moneys withdrawn
Secretary before the end of the calendar ye@everal days latene
STATE OF WISCONSIN CLAIMS BOARD receiveda letter froman ETF supervispwhich acknowledged

The State Claims Board conducted hearings at the Staffatthis “fine print” could be easilpverlooked and apologized

uponthe following claims: the checks and asked if the money could be re-deposited into
, WRS. He was told that this was not possible. Th&mant
Claimant Amount believesthat ETF should have pointed out to him that he would
1. Thomas 4nRooy $ 4,379.65 not receive 1994 interest when he first called to disthes
2. Rob & Suzanne Saletra $ 10,426.14 separationbenefit, since ETF acknowledges that tfiee
print” on the application is easy to miss. The claimant requests
3. Barb Abelmgnh $ 206,124.00 intereston his WRS account from January througarly
4. Poornima Srinivas $ 1,055.46 Septembel994. He also requests payment of the lost interest
5. Scott Kaun $ 200.00 hewould have accrued on the money to date. He calculates his


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/legislativerules/2011/sr20
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007

JOURNAL OF THE SENAE [January81997]

lossat the 1993 rate ofl% interest per yeafor a total claim of  urinary pump implant sery The claimant believes their
$4,379.65The Board concludes there has been anfiomrit  decisionto do so was an indirect admission that hospital had
showing of negligence on the part of the state,afficers, accidentallyinjured her Consequentlyshe believes that the
agentsor employes and this claim is not one for which the stat&JW has a continuing obligation to assist her with fodure

is legally liable nor one which thetate should assume and paymedical costs. The Boardconcludes there has been an
basedon equitable principles. insufficientshowing of negligence on the part of the stite,

2. RobertandSuzanne Saletra of Baysidejsbnsin officers,agents or employes and this claim isome for which
claim $10,426.14 for refund of overpayments garnishéd t(ghestate is legally liable nor one which the state should assume

satisfy income tax delinquencies for 1990 and 19%he andpay based_on eq_w_table pnnmpl_es. ] ) )
claimantshave an established history of timely filing their 4. PoornimaSrinivas of Madison, Wconsin, claims
incometax returnslin the late 198@ the claimants’ mother $1,055.460r vehicle damage caused dy accident with a UW
transferredsome mutual funds she owned to the claimants. Themployein the Eagle Heights parking lot. The claimant saw the
claimantssold the stocks in 1990. They had never owned stockdW vehicle pass by her parking space and she biegian
and were not educatedn the complex record keeping backingout of the space. Wheshe was about 3/4 out of the
responsibilitiesinvolved with mutual funds. The claimants’ parkingspace, th&JW vehicle began backing down the drive
motherhad moved antier records and papers had been |ost§usletowards her vehicle. She honked her horniag not able

therefore they were unsuccessful in their attempt to examinéo quickly pull back into heparkingspace because of the angle
her financial records and obtain theformation about the of her vehicle. The UW vehicle backed into the clainsacey
mutualfund needed to file their 1990 income tax return. Thecausingdamage to the rear left panel. The claimant requests
claimantsbecame confused about what toaiha, rather than reimbursemenbf her repair costwhich is not covered by
seekingassistance, froze auiil nothing. The claimants knew insuranceThe Board concludes there has been anficgarit
they had to file a 1990 return, but became afraid of theshowingof negligence on the part of the state,dficers,
consequencesf their procrastination. This fear also led them agentsor employes and this claim is not one for which the state
neglecttheir 1991 and 1992 returns. In the fall of 1993, thds legally liable nor one which tretate should assume and pay
Departmenbf Revenue began garnishing.Maletras wages basedon equitable principles.

to collect the delinquent taxes. Thiaimants were never 5. ScottKaun of Loganville, Visconsin, claims $200.00
informedof thestatute of limitations governing refund of any for damages related slaughter of a cairhe animal had been
overpaymentThe claimants hired an accounting firm to file importedfrom the United Kingdom, prior to the 1989 ban on
their 1993 taxes and prepare the delinquent tax returns f@uchimportation by the USDA. After thecare and publicity
1990-1992.In May 1996 the late returngere filed. The regarding bovine spongiform encephalopathy (“madw
claimantshave been refunded their overpayment of $8,376-5d1isease"),the animal was quarantined by the TR At the

for 1992, howeveroverpayments for 1990 ($4,977.35) andrequestof the USDAand the DACR, the claimant agreed to
1991($5,448.79), have not been refundiee to the statute of havethe cow slaughtered in ordey eliminate the threat of
limitations. The claimants do not feel it was fair that the DORdisease The cowwas appraised at $2200. The USDA has
never informed them of the statute of limitations atebfeel  reimbursedhe claimant $2000 and he now requests payment
thatthe amounts assessedre unreasonable. The DOR seizedfor the remaining $200. THRoard concludes the claim should
$18,800for an actual tax liability of only $184.40. M3aletrss e paidin the amount of $200.00 based on equitable principles.
healthis failing and the claimants request they be refunded thehe Board further concludes, under authority af&007 (6m)
overpaymentgor 1990 and 1991. ThBoard concludes there Stats., paymentshould be made from the Department of
hasbeen an institient showing of negligence on the part of the Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection appropriagion
stateits officers, agents or employes and this claim is not on@0.115(2)(a) Stats.

for which the state is legally liable nor one which thate 6. Gary Stelpflug of LancasterWisconsin claims

shouldassume and pay based on equitable principles. $932,331.500r damages relating to the quarantine of two herds
3. Barb Abelmann of Madison, Wisconsin, claims of swine due to an outbreak pgeudorabies. On May 17, 1993,
$206,124.00for medical expenses and related damagethe swine were quarantined by a D8P veterinarian. The
allegedly caused by a sgical error The claimant required claimanttold the vet that he ha&B% ownership of the animals
pelvic reconstruction sgery atUW Hospital and Clinics in in a partnership agreement with Farmers Hybred Financial
Januaryl986 due to a motorcycle accident. Since thgesyr  ServicedFHFS). He also told the vet that he was involved in a
the claimant has been unable to adequately control her bladdemvsuitwith FHFS for breech of contract. The claimant states
or bowel functions. The claimant believes this is because thiatthe vet told him that, for all practical purposes, he tivas
surgeonaccidentally cut a nerve. She was told by a UWownerof the swine and would receive the indemnity checks.
neurologist that her bowel/bladder dysfunction was aThevet also allegedly told the claimant that theT@# would
complicationof the sugery and would probably correct itself makesure FHFS replaced any lost breeding stock.cldmant
within a year The claimant waplaced on a regimen of cleanedand disinfected the farms as required in théTOR
medicationsand catheterization to deal with the problem. In herdplan. FHFS never replaced the breeding stock. The first
July 1986 the claimante—entered the work force. It was very indemnity payment by the DRCP was issued as a two party
difficult for her to maintain a normal work and social scheduleheckto both FHFS and the claimant. Because of the lawsuit,
dueto continuing bladder/bowel dysfunction. She experiencethis check was placed in st account pending the court
anumber of embarrassing public episodes of fecal and urinadecision.The remaining indemnity checks were issued to FHFS
incontinence and was forced to leave herifjob988. In 1994, only and not placed in the trust account. The claimant has not
theclaimant had a urinary pump implant to help eliminate theeceivedany of the $65,792.50 in indemnity payments. The
dysfunction.This is an expensive giary which will need to be claimantdoes not understand how the 2P could determine
repeatedevery six to seven years. She is no longer eligible fothat FHFS was the owner of the swine when the claimant has
regularprivate health insurance, howeyshe is eligible for 89% ownership of the animals and that the decision regarding
Medicare. She requests reimbursement for the medicabwnershipwas a legal decision aistiould not have been made
supplies,HIRSP insurance and repeatedgsuies she will by a DATCP veterinarian. The court eventually decided that
require for the rest of her life. Her estimated expenses arEHFSwas the owner dhe swine and released the trust account
$206,124.The UW did “write off” some of the costs of the paymentdo FHFS. The claimant believes tlia¢ court relied

5


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.115(2)(a)

JOURNAL OF THE SENAE [January81997]

on the word of the DACP that FHFS ownetthe animals. He causingadditional damages. Prior to the borrow excavation, the
allegeghat, in this mannethe DATCP directly interfered in his claimantneeded to strip topsoil frothe median. Free fill was
lawsuitand contracts with FHFS. The Board concludes theravailableto the claimant from a nearby company during
hasbeen an insfitient showing of negligence on the part of thetime they planned to have access tontedian. The claimant
state,its officers, agents or employes and this claim is not oneelied on access to this free fill when bidding for the project.
for which the state is legally liable nor one which ttate Theyallege that th&OT denied them access to the median,
shouldassume and pay based on equitable principles. delaying the topsoil removal andhe borrow excavation.

7. CharlePlach for Plach GM Chrysler of New London, Becauseof the delaythe claimant lost the free fill and had to
Wisconsin, claims $6,100.00 for damages related to titlegPUrchaseill. The claimant alleges that the delay also caused
issuedby the DOT The claimant, a car dealership, accepted twdveatherproblems as it pushed work further into the “wet
vehicles.Each vehicle had @ear Wsconsin title at the time it S€a@sonThe claimant requests $56,694fébdamages related
wasaccepted by the claimant. When the claimant later toied {0 denial of access to the median strip. The claimant also
sell the vehicles, they discovered that both vehicles had bedgauest$25,046.37 for crushed aggregasese course installed
previouslysalvaged. Previous titles had stated “this is a salvagdongthe shoulder othe project. The total claim for damages
vehicle,” howevey the DOT later issued clean titles for both relatedto the project is $13812.32. The DOT has paid the
vehicles The claimantan not sell a vehicle without disclosing claimant$23,900 as a result of a change order for the crushed
thatit has been previously salvaged and does not feel it waddregatenstallation reducing the claim to $4,212.74. The
right for the DOT to “launder” the titles for the two vehicles. Board concludes there has been an ifisigint showing of
The claimant requests $6,100 for lost profits from the twon€gligenceon the partof the state, its fiters, agents or
vehicles.The Board concludes there has been anficgift  €Mployesandthis claim is not one for which the state is legally
showing of negligence on the part of the state,dfficers, liable nor onewhich the state should assume and pay based on
agentsor employes and this claim is not one for which the stat€quitableprinciples.
is legally liable nor one which thetate should assume and pay  10. BrevakConstruction, Incof Washburn, Wsconsin,
basedon equitable principles. claims$25,034.47 for damageslating to the construction of

8. DonaldH. Nerenhausen and Associates of Ocontothe Hurley Information Center on Highway 51 in 1992. The
Wisconsin,claims $6,494.53 for the difrence between the Claimantwas a subcontractor for Angelo Luppino, Inc. (ALI),
contractoverhead rate and tlaetual overhead rate incurred for the prime contractor for this project. The claimstateshere
a 1994 DOT project. Payment to the claimant under thavasrock that needed to be excavatethatproject site and that
standardcontract with the DOT includean overhead rate paymentfor removal of this rock was not included in the
establishedby the DOT accountingffice. An estimated contractbetween the state and ALI. The claimant spoké
overheadrate is used in the contract and after the project i®OT personnel and alleges that they agreed there was rock at
completedthe actual overhead rate is determined by a DOThe site which needed to be removad that a change order
audit. The contractor isequired to reimburse the DOT for any should be submitted for payment of this excavation. The
overpaymenif the actual overhead rate falls below the contractclaimantsubmitted costs to ALI and requested that theymit
rate.Likewise, the DOT reimburses the contractor if the actua® change order request to the state. ALI apparently made an oral
rate goes above the contract rate. Contrary to Faciliiesequesbut never submitted a written change order request to
DevelopmenManual Procedure 8-25-5, the DOT allowed thethe DOT. The oral request was denied. The claimant also alleges
claimantto use the 1994udit overhead rate of 98.66% for the thatthe DOT did not correctly calculate the excavations below
years1992 and 1993The actual overhead rates for 1992 andgsubgradegEBS) and as a result, ALl and the claimant, as its
1993were below 98.66% and therefore, the claimant owed theubcontractofor excavation, did not receive the full amount
DOT $43,968.48. The claimant believes ituisfair that the dueto it for EBS for this project. The claimant requests the sum
DOT withheld all payments for a 1995 project to satisfig ~ 0f $15,816.15 for expenses with regard to rock removal plus
debtand wants the department to madangements for a 15%for profit and 12% for overhead, for a total of $20,086.51,
reasonablgrayment schedule dshas done in the past. The togethemwith the sum of $4,948.32 for undeported EBS. The
claimantalleges that the DOT saiide 1994 overhead rate could claimantbrought a lawsuit against ALI which was settled for
be fixed “so there would be nadjustment.” The 1991 rate of $4,000.The Board concludes there hasen an institient
98.66%was again used and an item was added td99¢ showingof negligence on the part of the state,afficers,
contractstating “Overhead rate will be fixed at 98.66% of directagentsor employes and this claim is not one for which the state
labor, without adjustment...” The actual 1994 audited overheai$ legally liable nor one which tretate should assume and pay
ratewas determined to bd 8.76%, howevethe claimant was basedon equitable principles.
told it could not collect the di#rence from DOTThe claimant 11. CharlesE. Crook of Wupun, Viconsin, claims

believesthe DOT misrepresented the meaning of the words 37 gifor restitution money taken from his inmate account. In
fixed” in the contract and that they really meant “capped.” Th@yctoher1995 the claimant was involved in a disturbance at

claimant requests payment of $6,494.53, tdéference  oakhill Correctional Institution. As a resuit that disturbance,
betweerthe contract overhead rate anddletual overhead rate {ne claimant was transferredo Columbia Correctional

for 1994. The Board concludes there has been arfitient  |stitution. As partial restitution, the claimant was ajed

showing of negligence on the part of the state,dfficers,  $137.41 or one—fourth of the mileage and $taiges for his
agentsor employes and this claim is not one for which the statgansferto Columbia Correctional. The claimant does not
is legally liable nor one which thetate should assume and pay pelievethe Departmentf Corrections has the authority to seize
basedon equitable principles. fundsfrom his account for this reason without due process. The

9. Mews Companies, Inc. oButler, Wisconsin, claims claimantagrees that the DOC is allowed to require inmates to
$114,212.74 for damages related to a DOT highway pay restitution, howevethe contends that mileage and wages
constructionproject in 1992. The claimant alleges that it diddo not fall under the definition of “damages” for which DGC
13,402cubic yards of extra borrow excavation on the project foallowedto collect restitution. The claimant does not deny that
whichit was notpaid and that it has also not been paid for 2,000ie was involved in the disturbance which resulted in his
cubic yards of scheduled excavation. The claimant requestsansfer, however he believes he has been adequately
$56.371.3%or unpaid borrow excavatiofhe claimant also reprimandedby being placed in segregation and having 9
allegesthe DOT improperly denied access to the median stripnonthsadded to his sentence. He dnetbelieve that DOC has

6



JOURNAL OF THE SENAE [January81997]

the authority to also seize restitution money from his accounfiunel996 the claimant was boating allgwstone Lake State
The Board concludes there has been an fitseifit showing of  Park.As he came along side the dobilg boat was scratched by
negligenceon the partof the state, its diters, agents or a nail sticking out of the side of the dock. At the timetlod
employesandthis claim is not one for which the state is legallyaccidentthe boat was only three weeks old. The claimant
liable nor onewhich the state should assume and pay based arquestseimbursement for the repair costs totig boat. The
equitableprinciples. Board concludes there has been an ifisignt showing of

12. LaurieTank of Waupun, Wisconsin, claims $250.00 negligenceon the partof the state, its fiters, agents or

: : loyesandthis claim is not one for which the state is legally
for damage to the her personal vehicle caused by an accidéif'® .
which ocgurred while ghe wasaveling to a wor|¥ related 1@ le nor onewhich the state should assume and pay based on

activity. The claimant was on her way to present certified Copiengtableprmmples.

of DOC records at the Federal CourthoirséVladison. The 16. David Horzewski of Fitchbug, Wisconsin, claims
claimantwas driving on a one-way street looking for a place tp97-02for cost of sunglasses lost while he wasdaty as a
park and made a right-hand turn into a parking lot. As sh&éonservationwarden. On July 1, 1995, the claimant was
turned into the lot, another vehicle struck her car on the Patrollingthe Yahara RiverHe was wearing a paif Ray Ban
passengerside. Her insurancecovers all but her $250 Sunglasseshat he had purchased to protect his efyem
deductible She requests reimbursement for this amount. ThBarmful ultraviolet rays.Sunglasses are not provided for
Board concludes there has been an ifisight showing of wardens.The claimant stopped a boater to issue a citation.
negligenceon the partof the state, its Giters, agents or Duringhis contact with the boater he removed his sunglasses,
employesandthis claim is not one for which the state is legally Which he always does when dealing with the public in order to

liable nor onewhich the state should assume and pay based @$surejood communication. He placed the sunglasses on the
equitableprinciples. gunwaleof the boat; an eleven inch wide, flat surface with a

) . . ) . raisededge on both sides. The only other place to put the

13. FranklinMeats, Inc. offranklin, Wsconsin, claims  gynglassewould have been on the floor of the boat, where they
$320.00 for damages related to the failure of a WA  mighthave been easily stepped on by eithectaenant or the
Inspectorto appear for a scheduled animal slaughtére  other warden in the boat. During the course of issuing the
claimant'sbusiness, FrankliMeats, may not slaughter animals cjtation he accidentally knocked the sunglasses into the. river
to sell for meat unless a OAP inspectoris present. In After he finished with the boatee attempted to retrieve his
Decembed 995 the claimant haaltwo day slaughter scheduled gjassegut could not find them. The Board concludes there has
onDecember 27 and 28. A DAP inspector was scheduled t0 heenan insuficient showing of negligence on the part of the
be present on both days. The claimant had 131 animals ate jts ofiicers, agents or employes and this claim is not one
slaughterover the two days. On Decemb?, the DACP o1 which the state is legally liable nor one which ttate
inspectortold the claimant she could not come for the secondpgyldassume and pay based on equitable principles.
day of slaughter becauste had to take a vacation day or she 17. Kerry Hochstatter of Mukwonago, i¢onsin, claims

would “lose” it. The claimant calle®ATCP to see if another $123.90for replacement of the front grill dmer vehicle. The

inspectorcould be scheduled, howeythrere was no inspector ; :
available.The claimant was not able to finish slaughtering aIICI"’“m"’mtIS employed at the Ethan Allen School for Boys. On

: ; August 18, 1995, after finishing her shift, the claimant
éﬁé&gmn%lgtm ?onc%ggc})/ratgdbgagl}t%ﬁg?égmgrich?a?m?j to discoveredhat the front grill on her vehicle had bestolen
eat p e ile the vehicle was parked in the school parking lot. The
thavlerecmviﬂ $20 _perlhogHand $15 |t3er g_oaé it he hadtbefeg3a2 imantis certain that the grillvas not missing when she
o slaughtetthe animals. He requests reimbursement o : : :
for these losses. The Board concludes the claim should be p ivedat workthat morning because she does a visual check of

. ; o rvehicle every morning before she leaves MilwauKée
go?r% ?un:t?]:?tc(gnséﬁuzdoégo ubrﬁ:rdmlé?itt))l/e Ol?r]'g%%??é;?e claimantbelieves that she should be reimbursed because the

Stats., paymentshould be made from the Department ofparkinglot is stateproperty The claimans insurance covers

: : e $23.900f the damage, leaving an uninsured balance of $100.00.
g‘grﬁtga;?a; Sr?gé and Consumer Protection appropriation TheBoard concludes there has been an fitseft showing of

negligenceon the partof the state, its fiters, agents or

14. Mark W. Hunter of DePere, Wsconsin, claims employesandthis claim is not one for which the state is legally
$315.00for the cost of a cellular phone which was stolen from diable nor onewhich the state should assume and pay based on
locked, state owned vehicle parked at the Public Deféader equitableprinciples.
Office in Green BayThe cellular phone was purchased by the 18 CNA Insurance Companies of Milwaukee,

claimant'sgirifriend because a credit card number was requiregyjisconsin, claims $363.80 for work&s compensation

for the purchase agreement. The claimant was the one Wh@ymentsmade to an employe of J.Bullen & Sons, the
carriedand used the phone. The claimant needecpiome  cjaimant'sinsured. The employe, Jason Schlough, was working
becausehe was often inaccessible because of the travel 5 job site at Mendota Mentdkalthinstitute when he came in
requirement®f his job as an Assistant State Public Defenderc|ose contact with a MMHI employe who hatioopingcough.

The claimant has not turned in bilfsr his calls because he Becausef this exposure, he was required to miss one week of
purchaseda flat-rate of time on the phone which was notyork. The claimant paid the above amount to coveniates
reimbursableon an expense vouchdrhe claimant used the and requests reimbursement from the state. Based on its
statevehicle in question several days befdne phone was |ong-standingolicy regarding subrogation claims, the Board
discoverednissing and he left the car lockeavd@otherSPD  concludeghere has beean insuficient showing of negligence
employesused the car after the claimant and both havgnthe part of the state, itsfisrs, agents or employes and this
indicatedthey locked the vehicle. The Board concludes thergjaim is not one for whictthe state is legally liable nor one
hasbeen an insfitient showing of negligence on the part of theyhich the state should assume and pay based on equitable
statets officers, agents or employes and this claim is not ongyinciples.
for which the state is legally liable nor one which ttate 19. CNA

shouldassume and pay based on equitable principles. Insurance _Companies of Milwaukee,

Wisconsin, claims $489.07 for work& compensation
15. ErnestSalathe of Darlington, Wconsin, claims paymentsmade to an employe of J.Bullen & Sons, the
$328.60for repairs to a boat that was damaged state park. In claimant’s insured. The employe, Kenneth Reeves, was

7


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.115(1)(a)

JOURNAL OF THE SENAE [January81997]

working at a job site at Mendota Mental Health Institute wherBRIAN BURKE
he came in close contact with MMHI employe who had Senate Finance Committee

whoopingcough. Because of this exposure, he was required to

miss one week of work. Thelaimant paid $365.57 for lost BEN BRANCEL .
wages and $123.50 for medical bills and reque_stsAssembW Finance Committee
reimbursemenfrom the state. Based on its long—standing TEWART SIMONSON

policy regarding subrogation claims, the Board concludes thef,
hasbeen an institient showing of negligence on the part of the
state,its officers, agents or employes and this claim is not one
for which the state is legally liable nor one which ttate
shouldassume and pay based on equitable principles.

20. CarlPetersen of DePere,i8¥onsin, claim$272.37

epresentative of the Governor

State of Wisconsin
Investment Board

January 1, 1997

for medical bills for treatment of injuries incurred in an accidentrne Honorable, The Legislature:

atWisconsin State FafPark. The claimant was visiting SFP on

August 13, 1992, to attend a concert. The Claimant was Attached is the Investment Boaml annualreport to the
passengein a SFP tram whictipped overThe claimant was Legislatureon investment goals and strategies, as provided
thrownto the ground and dragged some distance. His medicahdersection25.17(14g)of the Statutes. Obijectives for each
bills totaled $762.40, $272.37 of which was uninsured. Thef the major funds managed by SWIB are described and

Board concludes the claim should be paidhie amount of
$272.37based on equitable principles. The Board further

significantchanges since our last report are noted.

concludesunder authority of s16.007(6m) Stats., payment The Board currently manages over $35.5 billion fiie
should be made from the State Fair Park appropriation sWisconsinRetirement SysterfWWRS), the ninth layest public

20.190(1)(h) Stats.
21. RandallFranzke of Little Chute, Wconsin, claims

pensionfund in the U.S. and the 20thdmstpublic or private
pensionfund in the world. The Board also manages over $4.6
billion in cash balancesf state agencies, local governments

$327.60for medical bills incurred when the claimant was andthe WRS in the State Investment Fund (SIF).

injuredin a tram accident at SFFhe claimant was visiting the

parkon August 13, 1992, when the SFP tram he was riding iQur investment objectives remain fundamentally the same
tippedover spilling him to the ground and dragging him somefrom yearto-year A long-term focus guides the investment
distanceThe claimant has not submitted bills to his insurancetrategyfor the Retirement System trust funds, in keeping with

companyAetnalnsurance. Aetna has indicated that they wouldheir long-term obligations.

pay 70% ($229.32) towards theaimants medical bills if he

reducemarket risk in these funds.

Broadly diversifigglortfolios
Safety of principal and

wereto submit a claim. Thigould leave an uninsured balance |iquidity are emphasized for Sifeflecting its shorteterm
of $98.28. The Board concludes the claim should be paid in th&xsh-managemenbjectives.

reducedamount of $98.28 based on equitable principles. The
Board further concludes, under authority of16.007 (6m)
Stats.,payment should be made from the appropriation s.
20.190(1)(h) Stats. *

The Board concludes:

1. The claims of the following claimants should
be denied:
Thomas dnRooy Rob & Suzanne Saletra
Barb Abelmann Poornima Srinivas
Gary Stelpflug Plach GM & Chryster.

DonaldNerenhausen and Associates
Mews Companies, Inc.

Brevak Construction
Laurie Tank

Charles E. Crook

Mark W. Hunter

Ernest Salathe David Horzewski

Kerry Hochstatter CNA Insurance Companies

2. Paymentof the following amounts to the
following claimants is justified under $6.007 Stats.:

ScottKaun $ 200.00
Franklin Meats, Inc$ 320.00
Carl Petersen $ 327.60
Randall Franzke $ 98.28 .

Dated at Madison, Wéconsin this__18h day of December
1996.

ALAN LEE, CHAIR
Representative of the Attorney General

EDWARD D. MAIN, SECRERARY
Representative of the Secretary of Administration

Key points of note in this report:

Managemenof the_Fixed (or balanced) Retirement
Trust Fund follows a disciplined, long-term
approacho the allocation of assets among various
markets (such as stocks, bondkans and real
estate). Experience suggests that this approach is
morelikely to continue to produce needed rates of
returnover time that a strategy which attempts to
enter or leave the markets at thmeaks or lows
(“markettiming”).

The continued strength of the domestic matkas
causedhe Fixed Fund to be slightly overweighed in
stocks. We rebalance to achieve gated levels in
eachasset class. &/are making somewhgteater
useof index funds in domestic and international
equitiesto complement our predominantictive
style of investment and to facilitate rebalancing.

We continue to maintaim high degree of liquidity
in SIE With input received from local governments,
we reviewed and renegotiated mofavorable
insurance coverage for the Local Goverment
Investmenfoolcomponent of the State Investment
Fund effective January 1, 1997.

The Board is also in the process of reviewing the
programunder which SWIB purchases certificates
of depositfrom qualified Wsconsin banks and
thrifts. We are examining steps that migitrease
demandor the program without impairing SWI8’
ability to earn a competitive rate of return. More
discussionsare planned with bankingssociations
andfinancial institutions.


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.190(1)(h)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.190(1)(h)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/25.17(14g)

JOURNAL OF THE SENAE [January81997]

As you know 1995 Wisconsin Act 403lesignated
SWIB to manage th&uition Trust Fund for the
EdVestWisconsinprogram. W& are in the process

of developing the investment guidelines for the
Fund. The Department of Administratioms
managinghe program, which is scheduled to begin
operationthis spring.

The development of investment strategy is criticalfgetied by

the availability of resources. As we approach the 1997-99

biennialbudgetdeliberations, our mostgent resource need is
for a substantial upgrade of our information systems.ntesl
mustbe addressed if we are to have the portimliamnagement,
accountingand compliance monitoring todisat are essential
to staycompetitive and properly manage risk. | look forward
to the opportunity to discuss this initiative with you.

As provided undet995 Wsconsin Act 274we will submit a

The percent of dollars awarded tois®onsin small
businesses)f all state awardsncreased to 40.5%
from 38.3% for 1994-95.

The number of Wisconsin small businesses
increasedy 1,939 (1.6%) to 121,477.

The report excludes purchase orders to other state agencies as
well as ordershat are exempt from the purchasing process. It
also excludes orders for postage, membershigiephones,
lectricpower steam, wateand sewemas no known \lgconsin
smallbusinesses exist to provide these commodities.

The Department of Administration remains strongly
committedto working with Wsconsins small,veteran-owned
andminority businesses to increaseir competitiveness and
participation in the state purchasingprogram.  This
commitments shown by the outreach and assistance activities
identifiedin the report anth the increased share of state dollars

report to you by March 31 which discusses investmen{s21 million) awarded to small businesses.

performancehrough the end of 1996.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions ab
this report or other matters.

Sincerely,

PATRICIA LIPTON
Executive Director

State of Wisconsin
Department of Employment Relations

January 6, 1997
The Honorable, The Legislature:
The Departmentof Employment Relations, Division of

Sincerely,

MhRK D. BUGHER

Secretary

State of Wisconsin
Department of Administration

December 31, 1996
The Honorable, The Legislature:

I am pleased tsubmit our annual Minority Business Report for
fiscalyear 1996. This year report reflects a new record and
increaseccommitment by state agencies.

State agencies spent $40,906,078 with firms designated as

Affirmative Action is very pleased to present the 18th editiorminority businesses.

of the Afirmative Action Report for Wconsin State
Governmenfor your information.

The report represents the fiscal year July 1995 thraligie
1996. It includes asummary of the Divisios’ EEO/AA
programsand services, key findings and numerous statistic
reports which illustrate the status ofimhative action group
members(women, racial/ethnic minorities and persons with
disabilities)in the classified state service.

We look forward to continuing cooperatieforts in achieving
equalemployment opportunity in ¥&tonsins civil service.
Sincerely,
GREGOFR C. JONES
Administrator
State of Wisconsin

Department of Administration
December 1996
The Honorable, The Legislature:

Attachedis the Department okdministrations annual report
to the Council on Small Businesetéran-owned and Minority
Businespportunities as required by16.75 (4) (ap, Wis.
Stats.

The report evaluates the performance ofs®dnsins small
businesses isubmitting bids or proposals to the state and
identifies the departmerg’ initiatives to encourage small,

veteran-ownedand minority businesses to participate in the

state’spurchasing program.

The report showsthat the dollars the state spends with
Wisconsinsmall businesses continues to increase.

The number of purchase ord@iaced increased to
92,276 up 3,201 (3.6%) from 1994-95.

Thedollars awarded to W&consin small businesses
increasedo $319,861,066 up $21,913,680 (7.4%)
from 1994-95.

the Department of Development has continued to exphead
numberof businesses certified as minority firms. A total of 640
firms have now been certified, a decreasel8ffrom the
1994-9iscal year

a\Jforty-two state and quasi-state purchasindiceé have

awardedat least 5% or more of their purchasing dollars to
certified minority businesses.

Not counting firmsinterested only in financial investments,
51% of the certified minority businesses received contriacts
variouscommodities and services during fiscal year 1995-96.

| am please that the Division of Facilities Development (DFD)
total MBE patrticipation in architectural/engineering services
andconstruction contracting equaléd.2% in fiscal year 1996
markingthe first time ever achieving the overall 5% goal.

The Departmenbf Natural Resources Clearet¥r Fund Loan
Programfor the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District
expended.8.62% of its grant dollars to minority firms.

The State of Visconsin Investment Board (SWIB) expended
7% of its stock transactions to minority firms. SWIB also
purchase®199,000,000 public bonds on a new issue basis. Of
this amount$21,400,000 or 10.8% was allocated to minority
firms. Selling concessions on the total purchaseste
$892,5000f which $86,900 or 9.7% was for minority firms.

A total of $5,753,788 was deposited in minority-owned banks
by various state and quasi-state agencies.

The Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development
Authority placed 5.88%of its discretionary purchases with
minority firms.

The Departmentof Administrations Capital Finance G€e
reported that certified minority-owned firms underwrote
6.27%of all bonds and notes issued by the State isE@isin
Building Commission. Allocations of bonds and notes sold to
minority-ownedfirms amounted to 4.07% of all bonds and
notesissued by the Building Commission.


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/1995/403
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/1995/274
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.75(4)(a)

JOURNAL OF THE SENAE [January81997]

Theseare but a few of thhighlights of the past yeaWhile  the 1996 fiscal year (July 1, 1995, through June 30, 1996), and
proudof this progress, we still have rodor improvement and  staff-relateddata are includeith the report to inform those with
our goal remains 5%. &will continue to work toward thgoal  responsibilitiedor ensuring the continued success of bilingual
building on the progress we have made. the attached repatiucatiorprograms in Wsconsin. | am confident that you will

discusse# greater detail the fefrts that are being made. find the report informational, useful and of concern given the
Sincerely rising numbers of pupils to be served absent a corresponding
' increasean fiscal support by the state.

MARK D. BUGHER . .
Secretary If you havequestions on any aspect of this report, please contact

Dr. William J. Erpenbbach, directorequity and Tle |,
Department of Health and Family SErvices gg;i-égzgh\genifm\?gl.“ng to discuss these with you ydur
December 27, 1996 Sincerely

The Honorable, The Senate/Legislature: JOHN T BENSON

1995Wisconsin Act 27created s46.27 (1.g) of the statutes, State Superintendent
which requires the Department of Health and Family Services ;
to submit an annual report on its Community Options Program. Le Sistgﬁv%fx\a?j(i:togﬁlrl au
The attached report describes tpersons served, program 9
expendituresand services delivered through the CommunityDecember 18, 1996

OptionsProgram in calendar year 1995. The Honorable, The Legislature:

Community Options is designed to relocate or divert peopleye have completed a best practices review of local government
who need long term care from nursing homes. This igperationss required bg.13.94 (8) Wis. Stats. Privatization
accomplishedy offering an alternative package of community of |ocal government services was selected as the topic of our
servicesto elderly anddisabled persons who are otherwisereyiewwith the assistance of the Local Government Advisory
eligible for Medicaid-funded nursing home care. Council, which consists of representatives of counties, cities,
The Departments allocates funds to county hursarvice villages,and towns.

agenciedo deliver these community services. In providing Nearly 50 percent of the local governmengsponding to our

servicesthe county agency may not expend moreawgrage, suyrveyreported that within the past seven years, they have
thanthe state portiofabout 40%) of the Medicaid cost for jnjtiatedat least one contract for services with a private vendor
nursinghome care. The county agency must also maximizgyryey respondents most often reported contracts for solid

funds by accessing any federal funds gér andother  \yaste'collection, recycling, building maintenance building
Medicaid) available for an individual before using Regularinspectionsand road and street repair services.

CommunityOptions funds. . . .
yop Local governments commonlconsider contracting with

The annual report examines program activity for both theyjyatevendors as a way to reduce service costs; howaver
Community Options Program and the Community OptionScarefulassessmeiis necessary to ensure desired benefits will

State of Wisconsin

Program-Waivein calendar year 1995. beachieved. In particulabefore entering a contract, the full
Sincerely, costsof government service delivery must measured and
JOE LEEAN comparedo estimated contracting costs. In addition, service
Secretary deliverydecisions need to take into account whether a delivery

systemis consistent with the local governmangoalsand

State of Wisconsin objectives for the service, including qualitycontrol, and

Department of Health and Family Services long-termstability, aswell as the requirements of existing laws
December 30, 1996 andlegal obligations.
The Honorable, The Senate: Basedon the contracting experiences of several counties and

Section46.03(26)of the statutes requires the Department of Municipalities,as well as professional and acadeligrature,
Healthand Family Services to report annually on informationthis report identifies best practices to follow when contracting
systemprojects under development. The attached report is f@r public services. Specifioractices are identified for local

summary of the departmental systems currently undeigovernmentsto consider in selecting vendors, specifying
development. serviceexpectations and administrative responsibilities, and

establishingnonitoring procedures.

Sincerely,
JOELEEyAN We thank the Local Government Advisory Council for its
Secretary assistancan selecting the topic for our review and we

) appreciateéhe courtesy and cooperation extended to Ueda}
State of Wisconsin governmenstaf.

Department of Public Instruction

Sincerely,
December 17, 1996

DALE CATTANACH

The Honorable, The Legislature: State Auditor
Thedepartment is pleasénl submit the 1996 Annual Report on State of Wisconsin
the Status of Bilingual-BiculturaEducation programs, as State Historical Society of Wsconsin

requiredunder s115.96 Wisconsin Statutes.

. . - . December 18, 1996
Thereport provides a review of the statadministratiorand . )
funding of bilingual education in W§consin and factors 1he Honorable, The Legislature:
contributing to program expansion and theesulting | am pleasedo send you the second annual report from the
continuouslylower annual reimbursememates for school Electronic Records Program at the State HistoriSakiety
districts. The number of pupils served from minority The State Legislature established the progsaith a special
languagesthe locations of the state-funded progradnsing  appropriationin 1994.


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/1995/27
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/46.27(11g)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/46.03(26)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/115.96
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.94(8)

The report includes a Preliminary Preservation Pfan
statewideelectronic records, a Strategic Pfanthe Electronic

JOURNAL OF THE SENAE [January81997]

State of Wisconsin
Child Abuse and Neglect Pevention Board

RecordsProgram, and eeport on the attempt to take custody December 26, 1996
of historical data from the Sentencing Commission. EHCh The Honorable. The Senate:

thesedocuments identifies issues that must be addressed
ensurethe preservation diVisconsins historically significant

electronicrecords.

It:%closedis one copyof the Right From the Start Programs
EvaluationReport pursuant to the requirements stated under
WisconsinStatutes, Chapter 48.982, Section 7 (h).

The Preliminary Preservation Plan identifies three primaryPleaséeel free to contact me at (608) 266-6871 if you have any
objectivesrequired tgpreserve electronic records of historical questionsor need additional information.

value. These objectives must be met at a statewide level as w8incerely,

asby each state and local agency

1.

Thesethree objectives cannot be accomplished without suppo
from all levels of state and local government.
technologycan help Wsconsin state and local agencies do more
with less. Howevetthey must also consider the responsibilities

Develop policy and technical standards for
electronic recordkeeping.

The state needs policies and technical standhats
emphasizehe incorporation of record and archives
managementapabilitiesinto electronic systems,
addressninimum recordkeeping capabilities, and
policies that identify responsibility for longerm
managemenbf electronic records of permanent
value. In areas where the State Archiveas
authority, it will develop policies and technical
standards.Where authority does not exist, tBate
Archiveswill actively advocate and participate
the policy and standards development process.

Developa program to assist state agenciesnd
local governments to establish and maintain
reliable electronic records.

State and local government employes nead
authoritative, reliable, and consistent source of
information and training to déctively create,
manageand preserve electronic records. In early
1997, the State Archives will assess program
assistanceeeds and present recommendations
theirimprovement or development.

Developa model program to manage electonic
records of long—term value.

Agenciesthat have custody of long term records
must maintain an archival program capable of
meetingarchival requirements. Unfortunatetyate
standardsand best practiceso meet archival
requirementgor electronic records do not exist. The
StateArchivesis examining and evaluating archival
requirement$or managing electronic records aad
model archives program to managelectronic
records. The outcome of this work will be the
development of archival standards and best
practiceghat state and local agencies may adopt.

Information

MARY ANNE M. SNYDER
Acting Executive Director
State of Wisconsin
Council on Physical Disabilities
November 1, 1996
The Honorable, The Legislature:
As required by s.46.29 (f) of the state statutes, we are
submittingto you the annual report of the Council on Physical
Disabilitiesfor fiscal year 1996 (July 1, 1995 through June 30,
1996). the Council appreciates the opportunity to participate in
stategovernment as a representative aktlinsiné citizens
with physical disabilities.
Sincerely,
JACKIE STENBERG JOEL RODNEY
1995-96 Chairperson 1996-97 Chairperson
State of Wisconsin
Office of the Commissioner of Insurance
August 1996
The Honorable, The Legislature:
Pursuanto section 153.10 (10), M/ Stat., we are pleased to
submitto the Governor and to the Legislature the quarterly
Health Care Data Report. This report is based on hospital
inpatientdischage data reported tihe Ofice of Health Care
Information by all operating general medical-gizal and
specialtyhospitals in isconsin forthe first quarter of 1995.
It also contains selected ambulatorygsuy utilization and
charge data from general medical-giral hospitals and
freestandingambulatory sigery centers in \gconsin during
the same quarter
This report fulfills the statutory requirement to reptirt a
manner that permitscomparisons among hospitals ... the
chargesfor up to 100 health carservices or diagnosticetated
groupsselected by the office.”
Sincerely,
JOSEPHINE WMUSSER
Commissioner of Insurance

BARBARA A. RUDOLPH
eputy Director
ffice of Health Care Information
State of Wisconsin
Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

that come with creating, using, storing, and preservingAugust 1996

electronic records.

The state Historical Society and theThe Honorable, The Legislature:
ElectronicRecords Program look forward to working wéttate

Pursuanto section 153.10 (10), M/ Stat., we are pleased to

and local government leaders to ensuhet our valuable sypmitto the Governor and to the Legislature the quarterly
electronicresources are properly managed.

Pleasecall me at the 264-6480ybu have any questions about
our second year report or would like further information on ou

work.

Sincerely,
PETERGOTTLIEB
State Archivist

11

[

Health Care Data Report. This report is based on hospital
inpatientdischage data reported titne Ofice of Health Care
Information by all operating general medical-gizal and
specialtyhospitals in Wsconsin for the second quarter of 1995.
It also contains selected ambulatorygeuy utilization and
charge data from general medical-giral hospitals and
freestandingambulatory sigery centers in \gconsin during
thesame quarter


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/46.29

JOURNAL OF THE SENAE [January81997]

This report fulfills the statutory requirement to reptrt a

manner that permitscomparisons among hospitals ... the REEERRALS AND RECEIPT OE

chargesfor up to 100 health carservices or diagnosticetated

groupsselected by the office.” COMMITTEE REPOR TS CONCERNING
PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Sincerely, The committee orLabor reports and recommends:
JOSEPHINE WMUSSER December 16, 1996

Commissioner of Insurance .
SenateClearinghouse Rule96-140
BARBARA A. RUDOLPH Relatingto administration of child care funds.
Deputy Director .
No action taken.

Office of Health Care Information
SenateClearinghouse Rule96-141

State of Wisconsin Relatingto child care certification.

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance )
Sentember 1996 No action taken.
P Russell Decker
The Honorable, The Legislature: Chairperson

Pursuanto section 153.10 (10), M/ Stat., we are pleased to -

submitto the Governor and to the Legislature the quartery MESSAGESFROM THE ASSEMBLY
Health Care Data Report. This report is based on hospital Bv Charles Sand hief clerk
inpatientdischage data reported tine Ofice of Health Care y Lharles sanders, chiet clerk.
Information by all operating general medical-gizal and Mr. President:

specialtyhospitals in Visconsin for the third quarter of 1995. | am directed to inform you that the Assembly igamized

It also contains selected ambulatorygeuy utilization and  andreadyto proceed to the business of the 1997-98 legislative
charge data from general medical-gigal hospitals and gsession.

freestandingambulatory swgery centers in W¥consin during

thesame quarter

This report fulfills the statutory requirement to reptrt a MOTIONS UNDER SENATE RULE 98

manner that permitscomparisons among hospitals ... the for the Month of December 1996

chargesfor up to 100 health carservices or diagnosticetated A certificate of congratulations by Senator Fitzgerald for

groupsselected by the office. the Aaron John Abraham on the occasion of earning and
i attainingthe rank of the Eagle ScoutArd.

A certificate of congratulations by Senator Ggofor the
Albright United Methodist Church on the occasion of
celebratingheir 150th Anniversary

JOSEPHINE WMUSSER
Commissioner of Insurance

BARBARA A. RUDOLPH A certificate of congratulations by Senator Risser for Irene
Deputy Director . “Rene” Beryl Walter Anderson on the occasion of celebrating
Office of Health Care Information her90th Birthday
State of Wisconsin A certificate of commendation by Senator Darling for
Office of the Commissioner of Insurance GeraldC. Anderson on the occasion of earning and attaining the

rank of the Eagle Scoutviard.

August 1996 A certificate of commendation by Senator Burke for
The Honorable, The Legislature: SenatorJoseph Andrea on tloecasion of his retirement from

, the Wisconsin State Senate after 20 years of service to the
Pursuanto section 153.10 (10), M/ Stat., we are pleased to ; - ; A
submitto the Governor and to the Legislature the quarterIyLeg'Slatureand wish him all the best in his future endeavors.

Health Care Data Report. This report is based on hospital A certificateof commendation by Senator Farrow for Sara
inpatientdischage data reported tine Ofice of Health Care  Balistreri on the occasion of being selected as the 1997

Information by all operating general medical-gizal and ~ Wisconsin Restaurant Association-Milwaukee
specialtyhospitals in Visconsin for the fourth quarter of 1995. Chapter,“OutstandinRestaurateur of thee®r”.
It also contains selected ambulatorygeny utilization and A certificate of congratulations by Senator Breske for Jack

charge data from general medical-gital hospitals and DuPlayeeon theoccasion of his retirement from therfiahawk
freestandingambulatory sugery centers in Wconsin during  PoliceDepartment after 35 years of service.
thesame quarter A certificate of congratulations by Senator Schitiz

This report fulfills the statutory requirement to reptit a  JamesB. Hasler on the occasion of his retirement afteyezirs
manner that permitscomparisons among hospitals ... the Of outstanding dedicated service to the City of Reedsbur

chargesfor up to 100 health carservices or diagnosticetated A certificate of congratulations by Senator Fitzgerald for
groupsselected by the office.” RyanHellenbrand on the occasion of earning and attaining the
Sincerely, rank of thg Eagle Scoutward. .

A certificate of commendation by Senator Buettner for
JOSEPHINE WMUSSER RyanL. Johnson on the occasion of earning and attaining the
Commissioner of Insurance rankof the Eagle Scoutward.
BARBARA A. RUDOLPH A certificate of congratulations by Senator Chvala for
Deputy Director MatthewKIleinheinzon the occasion of earning and attaining
Office of Health Care Information therank of the Eagle Scoutvard.

12


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/1996/140
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/1996/140
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/1996/141
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/1996/141
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/legislativerules/2011/sr98

JOURNAL OF THE SENAE [January81997]

A certificate of commendation by Senator Farrow for A certificate of congratulations by Senator Farrow for Sean
Michael S. Kuglitsch on the occasion of being selectethas T.H. Riley onthe occasion of earning and attaining the rank of
1996 Wisconsin  Restaurant Association—Milwaukee the Eagle Scout ward.

Chapter,“Outstandingestaurateur of theedr”.

A certificate of commendation by Senator Drzewiecki for
Lois Ludwig on the occasion of being selectesithe 1996
OutstandindgRestaurateur of theedr.

A certificate of commendation by Senator Darling for
NicholasO’Brien on the occasioof earning and attaining the A certificate of congratulations by Senatoeé&tien for
rank of the Eagle Scoutward. SergeanPeter Peloquin on the occasion of his retirement from
A certificate of congratulations by Senatoeatlen for theJanesville Police Department after a lifetime of dedication

Larry Ochowski on the occasion of his retirement from thelo the City of Janesuville.
JanesvillePolice Department as an IdentificatiorfiGér and - .
b s A certificate of congratulations by Senatoe&tien for

for his lifetime of dedication to the City of Janesville. . . X
i f : f hJamesStrommen on the occasion of his retirement from the
A certificate of commendations by Senator Buettner for t aanesvillePolice Department as an Inspector and for his

OmroVFW Post 8493 on the occasion of celebrating their S0thtatime of dedication to the City of Janesville
anniversary. '

A certificate of congratulations by Senator Moen for the A certificate of congratulations by Senatoiinéke for
Osseo-Fairchil€Chieftains Footballeam on the occasion of ChrisTheis on the occasion of earning and attaining the rank of
winning the 1996 Division 5 WIAA State Championship. the Eagle Scout ward.

e e et Ao  cerifate of congratuatons by Senato Fizgerald for
rank of fhe Eadle Scoutward 9 9 éhrlstopherl\/l. Theis on the occasion of earning and attaining
- 9 T therank of the Eagle Scoutnvard.
A certificate of congratulations by Senator Breske for Joe

and Barb Polak on the occasion of being honored by the A certificate of congratulations by Senatoe&ten for
Wisconsin Agriculture as recipients of the 1996 Master RobertWilkinson on the occasion of his retirement from the
Agriculturist Award for theircontributions to the Maple Syrup JanesvillePolice Department and for his lifetimedddication
industryin Wisconsin. to the City of Janesuville.

A certificate of commendation by Senator Panzer for
Sheriff Robert H. Schulteis on the occasion of his retirement
after27 years of dedicated service to the citizens asihgton
County.

13



